COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE BULLOCK PEN)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR A)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE AN) CASE NO. 2004-0	0339
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND TO)	
IMPLEMENT A SURCHARGE TO ITS)	
EXISTING RATES PURSUANT TO)	
KRS 278.020 AND 278.300)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 15, 2004, Bullock Pen Water District ("Bullock Pen") filed an application seeking Commission approval for construction; a proposed surcharge; and financing. On September 24, 2004, Commission Staff issued a data request to Bullock Pen. On October 4, 2004, Bullock Pen moved for additional time to respond to this request, stating that its response required assistance from its accountant who is presently unavailable. Bullock Pen requests until October 29, 2004 to file its response.

KRS 278.300(2) requires the Commission to dispose of applications for authority to issue or assume securities or evidences of indebtedness within 60 days unless, for good cause shown, it is necessary to continue the application for a longer time. The Commission finds that the time necessary for Bullock Pen to respond to Commission Staff's request and for our review of that response requires that Bullock Pen's application be extended beyond 60 days.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The portion of Bullock Pen's application for authorization to incur additional indebtedness is continued beyond the 60-day period specified in KRS 278.300(2).

2. Bullock Pen's motion for an extension of time in which to file a response to Commission Staff's data request is granted.

3. Bullock Pen shall file its responses to Commission Staff's data request on or before October 29, 2004.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of October, 2004.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director